/).PRISM HARDSCAPES
PORTO 68
CONTENTS
Section 1 : Safety & Warnings
Section 2: Warranty
Section 3: Dimensions & Diagrams
Section 4: Parts List
Section 5: Gas Requirements
Section 6: Set Up
Section 7: Operation
Section 8: Troubleshooting
AWARNING
Read this material before using this product.
Failure to do so can result in serious injury.
SAVE THIS MANUAL
INSTRUCTIONS & INSTALLATION INFORMATION
SECTION 3: DIMENSIONS & DIAGRAMS
68
17 34 17
SECTION 4: PARTS LIST
PARTS LIST
PART NO. PART NAME QTY.
01 24" x 5" Burner 1
02 33¾" x 16" Burner Plate 1
03 65,000 BTU Orifice 1
04 3/8" Male flared fitting 1
05 3/8" Flex line hose 1
06 Key 1
07 Gas Key Valve 1
08 68" x 38" Fire Table 1
09 Lava Rock 50 LBS
10 3/8" Propane Hose 3ft 1
11 65,000 BTU LP Regulator 1
I
PROPANE ACCESS
DOOR
SPECIFICATIONS
Width
Length
Height
Surface
Burner Size
Weight
Fuel Source
Ignition
Materials
38
38"
68"
22"
17" / 11"
24" I 65,000 BTU
550 lbs.
Enclosed Propane Unit
Key Valve
STANDARD 15 LB.
PROPANE TANK
(NOT INCLUDED)
-
Glass fiber reinforced cement
TOOLS REQUIRED
• Gloves
• Screw Gun with #2 phillips head tip to remove packaging.
• Box cutter to cut bands & miscellaneous plastic,
• Crescent wrench to attach gas line.
SECTION 5: GAS REQUIREMENTS
Read this section before installation. It explains what you need to know about liquid propane & natural gas prior to setting up
your fire feature.
LIQUID PROPANE
Your fire feature is not provided with a propane tank. You will need to provide one. Use the following specifications for
purchasing your propane tank.
SPECIFICATIONS
The 2-lb. propane gas supply cylinder is constructed and marked in accordance with the specifications for propane gas cylin­
ders as required by the U.S. Department of Transportation (DOT}.
MANIFOLD PRESSURE
For plumbed-in liquid propane installation, use a regulator.
SUPPLY PRESSURE
Maximum line pressure for plumbed-in propane is 14" W.C.
psi (3.5 kPa}. Minimum line pressure for propane is 11" W.C.
PRESSURE REGULATOR
Minimum
- 8.0"W.C.
Normal
- 11.0" w.c.
Maximum
- 14.0" W.C. (1/2psi}
The unit must be used with the supplies gas pressure regulator and hose assembly. The regulator will control and maintain a
uniform gas pressure in the manifold. The burner orifice has been sized for the gas pressure delivered by the regulator.
Replacement pressure regulator and hose assemblies must be those specified in the instructions.
CYLINDER SPECIFICATION
Any propane gas supply cylinder used with this fire feature must be approximately 12" in diameter and 18" high. The maximum
fuel capacity is 15 lbs. of propane or 3.5 gallons. Full cylinder weight should be approximately 30 lbs. Always use the cylinder
dust cap on the cylinder valve outlet during transport and when the cylinder in not connected to the fire feature. The 15-lb.
propane gas cylinder used must include a collar to protect the cylinder valve.
FILLER VALVE
If you do not have an updated filler valve on your existing propane tank, you will need to purchase one at your local hardware
store, otherwise you will not be able to refill the propane tank at the refill station.
TRANSPORTING GAS CYLINDER
Only one cylinder should be transported at a time. Be sure that the cylinder is secure and transported in an upright position
with the control valve turned off.
NATURAL GAS
Ensure that the service supplying the fire feature is fitted with a positioned shut off valve that is easily accessible.
REQUIREMENTS
Always check the rating plate to make sure the gas supply you are connecting is the gas type for the manufactured fire feature.
The installation of this appliance must conform with local codes or, in the absence of local codes, to the National Fuel Gas
Code, ANSI 2223.1, NFPA 54; National Fuel Gas Code; Natural Gas and Propane Installation Code, CSA 8149.1; or Propane
Storage and Handling Code, CSA 8146.2 as applicable. Natural gas connection must be performed by a licensed contractor
or local gas company representative.
SUPPLY PRESSURE
•
PRESSURE TESTING
Minimum
- 3.5"W.C.
Normal
-7.0"W.C.
Maximum
- 14.0" W.C. (1/2psi}
If the fire feature is installed with a fixed fuel piping system and equipped with an appliance gas pressure regulator, the fire
feature and its individual shut-off valve must be disconnected from the gas supply piping system during any pressure testing
of the system at test pressure in excess of 1/2psi (3.5 kPa}.
The fire feature must be isolated from the gas supply piping system by closing its individual manual shut off valve during any
pressure testing of the gas supply piping system at test pressures equal to or less than 1/2psi (3.5 kPa}.